


34

35
11

10



WARNINGS

1

• Outdoor use only. DO NOT use the grill indoors or in an enclosed or non-ventilated

area.

• Keep a fire extinguisher near this product at all times.

• For household use only. DO NOT operate this grill for other than its intended use.

• Some parts of this grill have been re-oiled at the factory. Please burn off the oils

before cooking

• Do not wear loose clothing when using the grill or allow hair to come in contact with

the grill.

• Never use the grill on a wooden surface or other flammable surfaces. Use the grill only

on a hard, stable surface that can support the grill weight.

• Keep10 feet of clearance between grill and any combustible materials when grill is in

use (including, but not limited to bushes, shrubs, trees, leaves, grass, wooden decks

or fences, buildings, etc. )

• Keep the grill away from gasoline and/ or other flammable liquids, gases, vapors, or

areas where these may be present. Do not store or use the grill in these areas.

• In windy conditions, place it an outdoor area that is sheltered from the wind.

• Keep out of the reach of children and pets, store out of the reach of children when not

in use.

• When moving or lifting the grill, use it cautiously to avoid back strains or injuries.

• Do not try to move the grill while it is in use.

• Don't place goods over 10kgs/22lbs on each side shelf. Do not use gasoline, kerosene,

or alcohol to light charcoal. Using any of these products or similar products could cause

a flare up, a flash fire or an explosion. Severe bodily injuries can be a potential result.

• If using a lighter fluid to start a fire, leave the roll top hood open until briquettes area

has shed over and lighter fluid has burned off. Closing the hood too soon could cause

fumes from the lighter fluid to accumulate inside the grill.This could cause a flare up

or an explosion when the hood is opened.

• Do not add a lighter fluid to warm or hot coals. A flash fire may result that could cause

bodily injuries.

• Do not add instant light charcoal briquettes to the existing fire. Aflash fire may result

that could cause bodily injuries.

• Do not light and operate the grill without the slide out ash pan in place.

• Do not leave grill or coals hot and ashes unattended.

• Do not remove or empty slide out ash pan until coals and ashes have completely cooled.

• Allow the unit to cool completely before conducting any routine cleaning or

maintaining.

• �WARNING! This barbecue will become very hot, do not move it during operation""Do

not use indoors!�

•
complying to EN1860-3!"



2

Parts List
No. Desc. Pic. Qty No. Desc. Pic. Qty

1shelf mottoB121diL1

1tfahs leehW221retemomrehT2

2leehW324rehsaW3

4421e for lidldnaH4

1)tnorf thgiR( geL521dirg gnimraW5

1)kcab thgiR( geL626

1elbat ediS7247

1eldnah rood laocrahC822egnih rewoL8

921lenap kcaB9
Charcoal door handle

1

031HR lenap ediS01
Charcoal door locking

part
1

113111

1231renepo elttoB21

2egnih reppU331lenap tnorF31

rood riA

431)kcaB tfeL( geL41

HL lenap ediS

531)tnorF tfeL( geL51

632revoc dne geL61

731yart laocrahC71

kooH

831yart hsA81

931pirts gnitaroceD91

04102

14

washer

Ash tray handle  

reveL eldnah

2dirg gnikooC

H eldna grip

Side handle 1

Side handle washer 2



3

Part List
No. Desc. Pic. Qty No. Desc. Pic. Qty

D

9tuN 6MA

2tun 01MJ

43wercs 21*6MB

4wercs 8*4MK

10wercs 04*6MC

2wercs 61*6M

0reshaWE

2niPF

2pilc RG

H M6*20 shoulder

screw

M6*70 screwI 2

5



4

Assembly
Note: Please do not tight the screws and nuts till all assembly steps completed.

1. Fix side panels LH*RH (10, 11) with 8pcs M6x12 screws (B) 

    to front panel (13) and rear panel (9).

    Fix 2 pcs air vents (24) onto the side panels by 2pcs M6*12

    screws (B) and 2pcs M6 nuts (A).

10

9

11

13

B

B



5

Assembly

2. Fix leg end cover (16) on two of legs (14 & 15).

16

15

14



6

Assembly

3. Fix two legs (14 & 15) with 4pcs M6x12 screws (B) to

    the left side panel. 

    Fix the two remaining legs (25 & 26) to the right side 

    panel with 4pcs M6x12 screws (B) .

14

15

26

25

B



7

Assembly

4. Fix bottom shelf (21) to the legs with 4pcs M6x12 screws (B).

    Fix the wheel axle (22) into the legs (25&26).

    Then fix the 2 wheels (23) by 2pcs M10 nuts (J).

    

J
23

22 21

J

23
B



8

Assembly

5. Fix the charcoal door handle (28), the charcoal door

    handle washer (29) and charcoal door locking part (30)

    to the front panel by 1pc M6 nut (A).

    

28 29

30
A



9

Assembly

B

B

17

6. Charcoal pan (17) is fixed into the body with 6pcs M6*12

     screws (B).

    



10

Assembly

7. Handle grip (32) is fixed to the front panel (13) with 2 pcs 

    M6*12 screws (B).

    

32
B



11

Assembly

8. The lever handle (31) goes thru the front panel hole. 

    1pc M6*20 shoulder screw (H) goes thru charcoal tray

    connecting bar hole from inside, then fixed with lever 

    handle thread hole at the top end. 

31

31

E



12

Assembly

9. Fix Ash tray handle (20) and 2pcs washers (3) to Decorating 

    strip (19) and ash tray (18) by 2pcs M6*16 screws (D). 

    Then fix the ash tray to the body.  

18

19

3

20

D



13

Assembly

10. Lower hingers (8) are fixed to the back panel (9) with 4pcs M6*40

     screws (C).

8

C



14

Assembly

11. Bottle opener (12) is fixed on the left front leg with 2 pcs

      M6*12 screws (B).  Fix side handle (34) and side handle 
washer (35) with 2 pcs M6*70 screws (I).



15

Assembly

12. Fix side table (27) to right side by 4pcs M6*20 shoulder 

      screws (H).

      Fix the hooks (7) to end of side table which has thread

      holes already, using 4pcs M4*8 screws (K). 

27

7

IIK



16

Assembly

13. Fix handle for lid (4), handle washer (3) to lid (1) by 2pcs 

      M6*40 screws (C).

      Fix the upper hinges (33) to lid by 4pcs M6*40 screws 

      (C) and 4pcs M6 nuts (A).

C

33

A

1 4

3

C



17

Assembly

14. Fix the 2pcs air vents (24) to the lid by 2 pcs M6*12 screws 

      (B) and 2pcs M6 nuts (A).

      Fix the thermalmeter (2) on the top of lid by its own nut.

24

2

A

B



18

Assembly

15. Lid is fixed to the body by locking the upper and bottom hinges

      by 2pcs pins (F) and 2pcs R clips (G). 



19

Assembly

Tight all screws before use

     Assembly completed 

16. Fix the warming grid (5) into the lid and body. See detailed

      for fixing into the body.

      Put the cooking grids (6) on and ready for cooking.


